
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE

TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019 AT 10.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to: Jane Di Dino, 023 9283 4060
Email: Democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership
Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor George Fielding
Councillor Luke Stubbs

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Adult Social Care Conference December 2018 (For information only) 
(Pages 3 - 22)

Purpose

To summarise the key outputs and messages from the Adult Social Care 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

Conference held in December 2018.

Recommendation:

That the Cabinet Member note the report.

4  Update on the Winter pressure funding for 2018/19 (For information only) 
(Pages 23 - 48)

Purpose

To provide the Cabinet Member with an update on the winter pressure funding 
for 2018/19.

Recommendation:

That the Cabinet Member note the report. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Subject: 
 

Adult Social Care Conference December 2018 

Date of meeting: 
 

19th March 2019 

Report by: 
 

Chief of Health & Care Portsmouth 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1.  Requested by Councillor Matthew Winnington. 
 
 
2.  Purpose 
 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the key outputs and messages from the 

Adult Social Care Conference held in December 2018. 
 

3.  Introduction 
 

3.1. Adult Social Care (ASC) is an increasingly high profile area of local authority 
business. There is an acknowledgement at a national level that social care is under 
increasing pressure for a variety of reasons including an increasing demand to 
support people with more complex needs in their own homes. The conference aim 
was to introduce the workshop attendees to the adult social care agenda, hold 
workshop sessions to create ideas for improving adult social care in the city, gain 
understanding as to the most popular ideas and agree how to move forward in 
partnership. 
 

3.2 An introduction to the day was made by Cllr Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member 
for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Workshop partic
[...]
lth, Wellbeing & Social Care Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date: 
 

19 March 2019 

Subject: 
 

Update on the Winter pressure funding for 2018/19  

Report by: 
 

Head of Business Management and Partnerships, Adult 
Services 

 

1. Executive Summary  

 

1.1 The number of patients at Portsmouth Hospital's Trust (PHT) who have been declared 
medically fit for discharge, but who are still in hospital, had, before the 2018 Winter 
Pressure Funded schemes commissioned (detailed within appendix 2), fluctuated between 
200 - 250 patients (at its peak) across the Portsmouth and Southeast Hampshire health and 
care system.  This was leading to the increase of the risk of clinical harm to patients and 
had a long term impact on the reablement potential of people, which in turn reduced the 
ability of Adult Social Care (ASC) to reduce the on-going cost of care.  
 

1.2 Table 1 (appendix 1) provides a snapshot of the number of medically fit patients waitng to 
leave the acute hospital, the QA, and how many bed days were being lost for both 
Portsmouth and Hampshire.  Table 2 (appendix 1) shows the present situation as the 
system now considers what is required to deliver greater performance heading into Spring 
19. 
 

1.3 These tables are only a snapshot in time.  The additional tables (appendix 1) show the 
change in variation achieved through the winter funding that was provided.  Unfortunately 
the data does not demonstrate a consistent reduction in the numbers of patients medically 
fit to leave the hospital. However, table 5 (appendix 1) shows an increase in demand for 
Adult Services during this period of time with the number of patients becoming medically fit 
increasing.  This demonstrates that the funding allowed for sustained performance levels in 
the face of increasing demand but did fail to meet the anticipated targets the funding was 
predicated upon.  

 

2 Background 

2.1 Funding was sought to temporarily increase capacity within the Portsmouth Rehabilitation 
[...]
herefore PCC funding element would be £774,385 if current committed funding 

is directed to this proposal: 

      

Funding Reconciliation: 

 

£ 

No longer need transformation funding for Blue Team (3 year investment 

plan) (563,944) 

Replace with costs for new activity 

 

654,895 

Replace with costs to sustain existing capacity 

 

683,434 

  

 

  

Potential additional cost required from BCF 

 

774,385 

  

 

  

      

 
 

2 Background: P&SEH System Capacity Diagnostic 

 

2.1 Winter 2017/18 saw the Portsmouth & South East Hampshire (P&SEH) health and care 

system come under extreme pressure, which manifested in a number of ways. For 

example, in December the number of A&E patients seen within four hours was 70% on 

average –at one point performance was as low as 49% at Queen Alexandra Hospital 

(QAH). 

 

2.2 The national target is that at least 95% of patients attending A&E should be admitted, 

transferred or discharged within four hours. The national average during this period was 

85% (for all A&E types), and only two hospitals were able to hit the national target –Luton 

and Dunstable University Hospital and Yeovil District Hospital. 

 

2.3 Additionally, bed occupancy at QAH averaged 97% across the winter period, well above the 

NHSE occupancy target of 92%. On many occasions, bed occupancy was close to, or at, 

100%. Further to this there were times where half of ambulance handovers were delayed 

for over an hour. 

Page 35



 
 
 

Page | 6  V8 Aug 2018 
  

 

2.4 Improvements have been made since winter 2017/18 on a number of key metrics related to 

demand and capacity across the system. For example, there has been a 27% fall in the 

number of patients that are medically fit for discharge (MFFD) at any one point. However, 

A&E 4-hour performance was 82% in May (for all A&E types), well below the England 

average of 90% and the target of 95%. Bed occupancy at QAH at the start of June 2018 

was also high at 96%. 

 

[...]
mplementation Plan, Risks and Issues Log 

Closing The Gap 

Implementation Plan Portsmouth System 20180726 System Dashboard.xlsx
 

Summary of Schemes - Core,  Existing Additional Capacity 
and Winter 2018 Additional Capacity proposal (Inc. 
continuation of existing schemes) 
 

Copy of BCF 

Discharge support v3.xlsx
 

Balanced Score Card Measures 

Copy of Balanced 

Scorecard Portsmouth Sign Off 20180806.xlsx
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Adult Social Care Conference December 2018 (For information only)
	ASC Conference Write Up

	4 Update on the Winter pressure funding for 2018/19 (For information only)
	Appendix 1  Winter pressures funding supporting table
	Appendix 2 Winter Pressures Funding Reablement and Home First 2018 Propo..




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 10.30am at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Matthew Winnington 

George Fielding
Luke Stubbs

4. Apologies for Absence
No apologies had been received.

5. Declarations of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

6. Adult Social Care Conference December 2018
A short film of the conference was shown at the start of the item.

Andy Biddle, Assistant Director for Adult Services introduced the report and in 
response to questions from Councillor Winnington, he and Innes Richens, 
Chief of Health & Care, Portsmouth clarified the following points:

Great strides had been made in developing a shared culture and bringing both 
Adult Social Care and NHS staff together.

System 1 had just been launched for Adult Social Care; it is an IT system that 
is shared by health partners.

Councillor George Fielding observed that it is encouraging that the learning 
from the event is being used to help focus on key areas.

Councillor Matthew Winnington requested that his thanks be passed on to all 
the staff involved in organising this conference and to Councillors Smyth and 
Stubbs for attending and contributing.  He noted the importance of listening to 
the feedback from the workforce, including key workers.

DECISION: the report was noted.

7. Update on the Winter pressure funding for 2018/19
Andy Biddle, Assistant Director Adult Services introduced the report and in 
response to questions from Councillor Winnington explained that: 

Medically fit for discharge (MFFD) are patients who no longer need acute care 
in hospital and are waiting to leave.

(Councillor Luke Stubbs joined the meeting).

There has been a downward trend in MFFDs for both Portsmouth and 
Hampshire.



2

Discussions have started between Portsmouth City Council and NHS partners 
in Portsmouth and South East Hampshire to identify the elements of funding 
over the winter period that could be maintained.

DECISION: the report was noted.

The meeting concluded at 11.10am.

Councillor Matthew Winnington
Chair


